statements and publicly filed reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial

measure. Reconciliations of “Reported” GAAP amounts to “Adjusted” non-GAAP amounts are

furnished within this release.

The following definitions are provided:

Adjusted Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net Earnings and Diluted EPS
These Adjusted financials are defined as Reported Operating Income, Operating Margin, Net

Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Share under GAAP excluding: (i) the impact of first year

purchase accounting costs associated with acquisitions, specifically one-time inventory step-up,

backlog amortization, deferred revenue adjustments and transaction costs; (ii) costs associated

with the Company's 2024 Restructuring Program; and (iii) the sale or divestiture of a business or

product line, as applicable.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 12

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)
($'s in thousands)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
 December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial  $ 250,917   $ —   $ 250,917   $ 238,224   $ —   $ 238,224   5 %  5 %
Defense Electronics   227,475   —   227,475   239,751   —   239,751   (5) %  (5) %
Naval & Power  345,921   —   345,921   307,816   —   307,816   12 %  12 %

Total sales $ 824,313   $ —   $ 824,313   $ 785,791   $ —   $ 785,791   5 %  5 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial(3) $ 47,876   $ 5,694   $ 53,570   $ 44,054   $ —   $ 44,054   9 %  22 %
Defense Electronics(3)  54,775   587   55,362   69,015   —   69,015   (21) %  (20) %
Naval & Power(1)(2)(3)  65,150   962   66,112   56,845   2,529   59,374   15 %  11 %

Total segments $ 167,801   $ 7,243   $ 175,044   $ 169,914   $ 2,529   $ 172,443   (1) %  2 %
Corporate and other(3)  (12,965)   1,414   (11,551)   (9,221)   —   (9,221)   (41) %  (25) %

Total operating income $ 154,836   $ 8,657   $ 163,493   $ 160,693   $ 2,529   $ 163,222   (4) %  — %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 19.1%   21.3%   18.5%   18.5%   60 bps  280 bps
Defense Electronics 24.1%   24.3%   28.8%   28.8%   (470 bps)  (450 bps)
Naval & Power 18.8%   19.1%   18.5%   19.3%   30 bps  (20 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright 18.8%   19.8%   20.4%   20.8%   (160 bps)  (100 bps)

Segment margins 20.4%   21.2%   21.6%   21.9%   (120 bps)  (70 bps)

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in both the current and prior year periods.
(2) Excludes trailing costs in the prior year period associated with the divestiture of our German valves business.
(3) Excludes costs associated with the Company's 2024 Restructuring Program in the current period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 13

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED (UNAUDITED)
($'s in thousands)

 Year Ended  Year Ended
 December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023  % Change

 As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted  As

Reported  Adjusted
Sales:
Aerospace & Industrial  $ 932,133   $ —   $ 932,133   $ 887,228   $ —   $ 887,228   5 %  5 %
Defense Electronics  910,706   —   910,706   815,912   —   815,912   12 %  12 %
Naval & Power   1,278,350   —   1,278,350   1,142,233   —   1,142,233   12 %  12 %

Total sales $ 3,121,189   $ —   $ 3,121,189   $ 2,845,373   $ —   $ 2,845,373   10 %  10 %

Operating income (expense):
Aerospace & Industrial(3) $ 148,023   $ 10,239   $ 158,262   $ 145,278   $ —   $ 145,278   2 %  9 %
Defense Electronics(3)  224,739   1,929   226,668   191,775   —   191,775   17 %  18 %
Naval & Power (1)(2)(3)  199,663   2,063   201,726   189,227   9,198   198,425   6 %  2 %

Total segments $ 572,425   $ 14,231   $ 586,656   $ 526,280   $ 9,198   $ 535,478   9 %  10 %
Corporate and other(3)  (43,828)   3,038   (40,790)   (41,678)   —   (41,678)   (5) %  2 %

Total operating income $ 528,597   $ 17,269   $ 545,866   $ 484,602   $ 9,198   $ 493,800   9 %  11 %

Operating margins: As Reported   Adjusted  As Reported   Adjusted
As

Reported  Adjusted
Aerospace & Industrial 15.9%   17.0%   16.4%   16.4%   (50 bps)  60 bps
Defense Electronics 24.7%   24.9%   23.5%   23.5%   120 bps  140 bps
Naval & Power 15.6%   15.8%   16.6%   17.4%   (100 bps)  (160 bps)
Total Curtiss-Wright 16.9%   17.5%   17.0%   17.4%   (10 bps)  10 bps

Segment margins 18.3%   18.8%   18.5%   18.8%   (20 bps)  — bps

(1) Excludes first year purchase accounting adjustments in both the current and prior year periods.
(2) Excludes trailing costs in the prior year period associated with the divestiture of our German valves business.
(3) Excludes costs associated with the Company's 2024 Restructuring Program in the current period.

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 14

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED SALES TO ADJUSTED SALES BY END MARKET (UNAUDITED)

($'s in thousands)

  Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales
Change in As

Reported

Sales
Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 171,432   $ —   $ 171,432   $ 171,527   $ —   $ 171,527   0%  0%
Ground Defense   84,654   —   84,654   87,691   —   87,691   (3%)  (3%)
Naval Defense   216,894   —   216,894   187,240   —   187,240   16%  16%
Commercial Aerospace   98,318   —   98,318   92,723   —   92,723   6%  6%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 571,298   $ —   $ 571,298   $ 539,181   $ —   $ 539,181   6%  6%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process   146,772   —   146,772   136,541   —   136,541   7%  7%
General Industrial   106,243   —   106,243   110,069   —   110,069   (3%)  (3%)
Total Commercial  $ 253,015   $ —   $ 253,015   $ 246,610   $ —   $ 246,610   3%  3%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 824,313   $ —   $ 824,313   $ 785,791   $ —   $ 785,791   5%  5%

  Year Ended  Year Ended
  December 31, 2024  December 31, 2023  % Change

  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales  As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted

Sales
Change in As

Reported

Sales
Change in

Adjusted

Sales
Aerospace & Defense markets:
Aerospace Defense  $ 616,590   $ —   $ 616,590   $ 551,622   $ —   $ 551,622   12%  12%
Ground Defense   353,326   —   353,326   308,008   —   308,008   15%  15%
Naval Defense   821,898   —   821,898   720,013   —   720,013   14%  14%
Commercial Aerospace   378,086   —   378,086   324,949   —   324,949   16%  16%
Total Aerospace & Defense  $ 2,169,900   $ —   $ 2,169,900   $ 1,904,592   $ —   $ 1,904,592   14%  14%

Commercial markets:
Power & Process   540,788   —   540,788   509,998   —   509,998   6%  6%
General Industrial   410,501   —   410,501   430,783   —   430,783   (5%)  (5%)
Total Commercial  $ 951,289   $ —   $ 951,289   $ 940,781   $ —   $ 940,781   1%  1%

Total Curtiss-Wright  $ 3,121,189   $ —   $ 3,121,189   $ 2,845,373   $ —   $ 2,845,373   10%  10%

Curtiss-Wright Corporation, Page 15

CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED TO ADJUSTED DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (UNAUDITED)

 Three Months Ended  Year Ended
 December 31,  December 31,
 2024  2023  2024  2023
Diluted earnings per share - As Reported $ 3.09   $ 3.11   $ 10.55   $ 9.20

First year purchase accounting adjustments  0.01   0.02   0.04   0.15
Divested German valves business  —   0.03   —   0.03
Restructuring expenses  0.17   —   0.31   —

Diluted earnings per share - Adjusted (1) $ 3.27   $ 3.16   $ 10.90   $ 9.38